Above Normal 782,416 788,046 5,630 (1%)
Below Normal 739,346 785,280 45,935 (6%)
Dry 784,795 785,457 662 (0.1%)
Critical 781,243 776,562 -4,681 (-0.6%)
All 775,493 781,485 5,991 (0.8%)

September Wet 640,986 653,779 12,793 (2%)
Above Normal 788,726 783,990 -4,736 (-1%)
Below Normal 710,530 681,581 -28,949 (-4%)
Dry 673,713 659,064 -14,649 (-2%)
Critical 669,275 642,375 -26,900 (-4%)
All 685,859 677,772 -8,088 (-1%)

October Wet 776,954 764,281 -12,674 (-2%)
Above Normal 762,221 759,184 -3,036 (-0.4%)
Below Normal 734,311 764,065 29,754 (4%)
Dry 716,970 739,011 22,041 (3%)
Critical 662,073 642,143 -19,930 (-3%)
All 737,150 739,163 2,012 (0.3%)

California Incidental Take Permit Application for the California
WaterFix and its operation as part of the State Water Project 4-448 October 2016

ICF 00408.12

California Department of Water Resources

Chapter 4. Effects Analysis

Table 4.3-23.  Winter-Run Chinook Salmon Spawning Weighted Usable Area (WUA) and Differences
(Percent Differences) in River Segment 4 between Model Scenarios (green indicates PP is at least 5% higher
[raw difference value] than NAA; red indicates PP is at least 5% lower)

Month WYT NAA PP PP vs. NAA
April Wet 173,839 173,836 -4 (0%)

Above Normal 193,016 192,951 -65 (-0.03%)
Below Normal 202,334 203,129 796 (0.4%)
Dry 205,148 203,986 -1,162 (-0.6%)
Critical 195,967 195,628 -339 (-0.2%)
All 191,577 191,339 -238 (-0.1%)

May Wet 174,435 174,717 281 (0.2%)
Above Normal 191,050 190,875 -176 (-0.09%)
Below Normal 191,405 192,361 956 (0.5%)
Dry 194,209 189,802 -4,408 (-2%)
Critical 201,976 200,657 -1,319 (-0.7%)
All 188,199 187,121 -1,078 (-0.6%)

June Wet 158,988 157,577 -1,411 (-0.9%)
Above Normal 152,276 147,609 -4,667 (-3%)
Below Normal 153,552 148,988 -4,564 (-3%)
Dry 155,038 149,189 -5,849 (-4%)
Critical 168,125 161,557 -6,568 (-4%)
All 157,569 153,381 -4,187 (-3%)

July Wet 138,521 137,705 -816 (-0.6%)
Above Normal 130,498 130,695 197 (0.2%)
Below Normal 133,324 132,329 -995 (-0.7%)
Dry 140,847 141,830 983 (0.7%)
Critical 150,931 155,376 4,445 (3%)
All 138,936 139,465 529 (0.4%)

August Wet 161,112 160,047 -1,065 (-0.7%)
Above Normal 159,962 159,092 -869 (-0.5%)
Below Normal 156,705 165,699 8,994 (6%)
Dry 176,037 171,523 -4,514 (-3%)
Critical 177,817 174,836 -2,980 (-2%)
All 166,423 165,617 -806 (-0.5%)

September Wet 141,651 142,325 675 (0.5%)
Above Normal 172,658 186,364 13,706 (7.9%)
Below Normal 207,388 207,314 -74 (-0.04%)
Dry 204,489 203,147 -1,343 (-0.7%)
Critical 204,682 200,279 -4,404 (-2%)
All 179,935 181,341 1,405 (0.8%)

October Wet 185,912 195,946 10,034 (5.4%)
Above Normal 199,651 197,487 -2,164 (-1.1%)
Below Normal 207,180 199,433 -7,747 (-4%)
Dry 205,507 206,168 661 (0.3%)
Critical 202,654 198,392 -4,262 (-2%)
All 198,154 199,534 1,380 (0.7%)

California Incidental Take Permit Application for the California
WaterFix and its operation as part of the State Water Project 4-449 October 2016

ICF 00408.12

California Department of Water Resources

Chapter 4. Effects Analysis

4.3.4.2.1.2.1.3 Redd scour
The probability of flows occurring under the PP and the NAA that would be high enough to
mobilize sediments and scour winter-run Chinook salmon redds was estimated from CALSIM II
estimates of mean monthly flows, using a relationship determined from the historical record
between actual mean monthly flow and maximum daily flow (ICF International 2016, Appendix